regulated in Article 521 which states that every implementer, participant, and/ or the election 
campaign team deliberately violating the prohibition on campaign implementation election is 
punishable by a maximum prison sentence 2 (two) years and a maximum fine Rp. 24,000,000.00 
(twenty four million rupiah). 

Explanation of Article 69 letter c of Law no. 8 years 2015 determines that conducting a campaign 
in the form of inciting, slandering, pitting one PKPU No. 23 of 2018 regulates return to the 
prohibition as regulated in Article 280 paragraph (1) Law no.

[...]

distribute and/or transmit and/or create Accessibility of Electronic Information and/or 
Electronic Documents that have content insult and/or defamation. Violation of this provision is 
punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 4 (four) years and/or a fine of a maximum of 

IDR 750,000,000.00 (seven hundred and fifty million rupiah) as for This provision constitutes a 
complaint offense. Besides That is, Article 28 paragraph (2) Law no. 19 of 2016 also said that 
everyone is prohibited intentionally and without right to distribute information intended to 
cause feelings of hatred or hostility towards certain individuals and/or groups of society based